
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Wednesday, 11 September 2019 
7.30 pm – or - directly following the extraordinary meeting of the Council 
(whichever is later) 
Committee room 3 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew (timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2019 

 
3 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
There are none. 
 

 

4.   Budget cuts 
 

13 - 102 

5.   The future management and maintenance of parks and open 
spaces 
 

103 - 150 

6.   Economy and partnerships 
 

151 - 172 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

173 - 190 

8.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 11 September 2019.  
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 3 September 2019 
 
  

Councillor Liam Curran (Chair)  

Councillor Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Louise Krupski  

Councillor Pauline Morrison  

Councillor Alan Smith  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 4 July 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair), 
Abdeslam Amrani, Suzannah Clarke, Mark Ingleby, Louise Krupski, Alan Smith and 
James-J Walsh 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye and Pauline Morrison (who was unable to 
access the meeting room) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Vince Buchanan (SGM Green 
Scene), Deborah Efemini (Capital Project Manager), Viv Evans (Head of Programmes), 
Tony Piggott (Development Advisor), Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Customer 
Services), Nigel Tyrell (Director of Environment) and Sarah Walsh (Regeneration and 
Urban Design Planning Manager) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2019 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Ingleby declared non-prejudicial interests in relation to items four 

and five as Chair of the Friends of Grove Park Nature Reserve and as a 
Council appointed director for Lewisham Homes. 

 
2.2 Councillor Curran declared non-prejudicial interests in relation to item three 

as a member of the Campaign for Real Ale (CAMRA) and the Save 
Lewisham Pubs campaign. 

 
3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.1 The Committee discussed the responses from Mayor and Cabinet – the 

following key points were noted: 

 On the response about fire safety – Members were concerned about 
newly identified cladding materials that were a potential risk in tall 
buildings. It sought further assurances that evidence was being reviewed 
and new materials were being taken into consideration. 

 On the response to the Committee’s ‘preserving Lewisham’s pubs review’ 
– Members felt that the response was insufficiently detailed and the 
Committee was uncertain what decisions had been made nor what action 
had been taken as a result of their referral. 

 The Committee would welcome a stronger planning policy for the 
protection of pubs – and would be working with officers to ensure that this 
was reflected in the new local plan.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

3.2 Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Customer Services) assured the 
Committee that appropriate action was being taken to consider the risks of 
materials that had been newly identified for their potential fire risk. The 
Council was not aware that there were any current implications for Council 
owned buildings – and it kept a ‘watchful eye’ on properties owned by private 
landlords. 

 
3.3 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet, as 

follows: 

 The Committee is concerned about the increasing list of new materials 
which are being identified as a potential risk for fire safety - specifically 
(Cllr Curran to add). The Committee asks for confirmation that due care 
and consideration is being given to the potential presence of these 
materials in Lewisham’s housing stock. 

 The Committee believes that Lewisham’s pubs are at risk. It has identified 
an opportunity to increase protection for local pubs through the 
development of the new local plan. Contrary to the strength of feeling in 
the Committee about this issue, councillors are not reassured that their 
comments on preserving Lewisham’s pubs have been given full and 
thorough consideration. The Committee asks that Mayor and Cabinet 
direct officers to provide a detailed response to the Committee’s 
recommendations on preserving Lewisham’s pubs. This should define the 
actions that have been taken. Furthermore, it reiterates its view that the 
protection of Lewisham’s pubs should be championed through planning 
policy and fully incorporated into the new local plan. 

 
4. Parks management review: the future of the parks service update 

 
4.1 Vince Buchanan (SGM, Green Scene) provided a verbal update on the 

proposals for the future of the parks service. The following key points were 
noted: 

 The current green space contract would end in February 2020. 

 Officers were working on an options appraisal for the future delivery of the 
service. 

 The three main options being considered were: to insource the service (in 
line with the Council’s corporate strategy); return to the market to put the 
contract out for competition; create an arms-length local authority trading 
company (LATCo) to deliver the service on the Council’s behalf. 

 The options report would return to the Committee in September before a 
decision by Mayor and Cabinet. 

 
4.2  Vince Buchanan responded to questions from the Committee, the following 

key points were noted: 

 The ‘LATCo’ option was different from insourcing. Each option would 
require a different governance structures and management 
arrangements. 

 Given the Council’s restrained financial position – the expenditure on the 
new service would be a key consideration. Officers in finance were 
supporting the financial modelling for each of the options. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

 For the options appraisal – officers were using a model developed by the 
Association for Public Service Excellence – which set out these key 
assessment criteria: risk; advantages and opportunities; value for money; 
commercial opportunities for the Council; viability of each option to deliver 
a quality service; responsiveness of management and assuredness of 
service delivery; social value (in line with the Council’s newly agreed 
policy). 

 Biodiversity was not included in the formal options appraisal model – but 
consideration was being given to environmental issues through the 
Council’s wider work in this area. Further consideration would also be 
given to the issues of sustainability and environmental protection as part 
of the detailed work to deliver the chosen option. 

 Glendale (the current parks management service provider) had committed 
to ensuring that they provided a quality service until the end of the 
contract – despite whichever future option was chosen. 

 Seasonal demand meant that operatives and managers were
[...]
il. 

 The existing contract with Glendale meant that the provider received all of 
the income from hosting events (there was an exception for the 
OnBlackheath festival). Beckenham Place Park was currently run directly 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

by the Council so all money from events in the park returned to the 
Council. 

 Consideration would be given to the options for raising income from 
events in parks in any future model for service delivery. 

 People who were delivering commercial exercise classes in parks were 
required to apply for a permit (at a cost). 

 
4.3 In the Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 There was a difference of opinion in the Committee about the right 
quantity of meadow in Lewisham’s parks. 

 Members welcomed the support of ‘friends of parks’ groups in maintaining 
parks – but maintenance of parks should remain the responsibility of the 
Council – and be provided by paid professionals. 

 Members noted the increase in spaces available for different sports 
(including bowling, tennis and cricket) in parks. 

 Any future option for the parks service should give consideration to all 
users of parks – including parents requiring baby changing facilities and 
spaces for breastfeeding. 

 Members raised concerns about the risk to the Council of running events. 

 The Committee highlighted the success of Lewisham’s parks in the Good 
Parks for London report and questioned whether the budget for the parks 
service could be ring-fenced to protect high quality service delivery.  

 
4.4 Resolved: the Committee recommended that in the options appraisal for the 

future of the parks service – officers should take the following issues into 
consideration – 

 The future management and viability of spaces for sport in parks; 

 Options for the ring fencing of the parks budget; 

 Safeguarding the employment of professionals with support from 
volunteers – rather than allowing volunteers to replace paid employees; 

 Bi
[...]
 Committee would share its views with Mayor and Cabinet 

as follows: 

 The Committee believes that the sustainability of the town centre 
redevelopment should be a key consideration. It recommends that this 
should take account of both - the methods used for the construction of 
new buildings and infrastructure - as well as the long-term sustainability 
and energy efficiency of the whole centre. Accordingly, it recommends 
that ‘sustainability’ should become one of the key place shaping principles 
for the town centre and it would welcome detailed information about how 
issues of sustainability will be considered in future reports. 

 The Committee also believes that further work should take place to 
secure the future viability of the Broadway theatre. 

 The Committee recommends that further consideration should be given to 
the scope and scale of the development both with and without the 
extension of the Bakerloo line to the town centre. 

 
6. Select Committee work programme 

 
6.1 The Committee discussed the work programme for its meeting in September 

and agreed that these items would be included on the agenda for the next 
meeting: 

 Cuts proposals 

 Future of the parks service 

 Economy and partnerships 

 Catford regeneration 
 
6.2 It was agreed that these items would also be included for information: 

 The implementation of the air quality action plan 

 Parking policy update 
 

7. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
7.1 Resolved: that the Committee’s views under items three and five be referred 

to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 8



Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2 

Class Part 1 (open) 2019-20 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on
[...]
Mayor 
and Cabinet member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

February 2019 
 

Insurance Renewal 
 

30/10/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

April 2019 
 

Contract Award Tier 2/3 Drug 
Services/Shared Care 
 

20/11/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Joani Reid, Cabinet 
Member for Safer 
Communities 
 

 
  

 

August 2018 
 

Lewisham Strategic Heat 
Network Business Case 
 

11/12/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Mayor Damien Egan, 

 
  

 

P
age 188



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Mayor 
 

P
age 189



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 190


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2019
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Budget cuts
	04 Cuts Appendices 1 to 3 Scrutiny 110919
	04 Cuts Appendices 4 to 9 110919

	5 The future management and maintenance of parks and open spaces
	05 Appendix C Insourcing Options Appraisal  Green Space Contract 2019
	05 Appendix D - Advantages and Risks 110919
	05 Appendix  E -  Green Space service delivery options timetable 110919

	6 Economy and partnerships
	7 Select Committee work programme
	07 Appendix B - work plan 110919
	07 Appendix C - key decision plan 110919




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 11 September 2019 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Patrick Codd (Vice-Chair), 
Suzannah Clarke, Mark Ingleby, Louise Krupski, Pauline Morrison and James-J Walsh 
and  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Abdeslam Amrani and Alan Smith 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Silvana Kelleher, Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), 
David Austin (Acting Chief Finance Officer), Fenella Beckman (Head of Economy and 
Partnerships), Vince Buchanan (Green Spaces Contracts Manager) (LBL), Fiona Colley, 
Eke Hardie-Ejiohuo (Research and Projects Officer), Katherine Kazantzis (Principal 
Lawyer), Theron Newman (Group Finance Manager, Customer Services), Kevin 
Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & Environment) and Nigel Tyrell 
(Head of Environment) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2019 

 
1.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2019 be agreed as 

an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Ingleby declared a non-prejudical interest in relation to item five as 

the Chair of the Grove Park nature reserve. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Budget cuts 
 
4.1 David Austin (Acting Chief Financial Officer) introduced the report – the 

following key points were noted: 

 Resources remained tight. The assumptions in the medium term financial 
strategy indicated that a further £12m of cuts would need to be found for 
the 2020-21 financial year – on top of the £8.4m of cuts that had already 
been agreed. 

 Cuts that had not been made in previous years rolled over – resulting in the 
significant requirement for this year. 

 No cuts were proposed beyond 2020-21 because of the uncertainty that 
remained around the financial settlement for local government. Further 
detail was due to be made available in December. 

 Directors had been tasked with proposing cuts for the coming year – and 
these had been challenged by the executive management team – 



 

 
 
 

2 

followed by cabinet members with the lead member for finance and 
deputy mayor. 

 A percentage target had not been set for cuts. Officers avoided making 
incremental cuts to services (salami slicing) and thinking in ‘silos’. 
Consideration had also been given to the challenge facing areas that had 
put forward cuts in previous years that they had not yet achieved.  

 There was an overall emphasis on how services would operate in future. 
 
4.2 David Austin and Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing, 

Regeneration and Environment) responded to questions from the Committee 
– the following key points were noted: 

 Over the past three years, more than a third of the ‘cuts’ that had been 
proposed were targeted at increasing income rather than reducing 
spending. There were fewer of these proposals in the current round of 
‘cuts’ because lessons were still being learnt from the implementation of 
proposals in previous years. 

 Overspending in some areas was as a result of underachievement of 
income targets. The process was not simply about increasing fees and 
charges – services also needed to think about their ways of working as 
well as behaviours and cultures. 

 The Council was investing in commercial projects – including the 
regeneration of Catford – and other schemes to increase housing supply 
– where the Council was acquiring land and property. 

 Officers would try to highlight the key points in future budget reports. It was 
recognised that the report could have been clearer. This year, the report 
included additional information about key activity drivers of cost – which 
may have made it more difficult to read. 

 When the Council carried out commercial housing schemes there was often 
a choice between taking financial or social benefits. In current housing 
projects the emphasis was on providing affordable housing. 

 
4.3 Nigel Tyrell (Director of Environment) introduced a report on the results of the 

street cleansing pilot and proposal CUS07 ‘reduction in street sweeping’. 

 The proposal was presented in 2017-18. It involved the reduction in 
sweeping some residential streets from weekly to fortnightly. Mayor and 
Cabinet had tasked officers with carrying out a pilot to assess the 
potential implications of the cut. 

 Data from reports by members of the public through ‘fix my street’ as well 
as the Council’s contact centre combined with geographic information had 
been used to assess the impact of reducing street sweeping frequencies 
in two areas of the borough. 

 In Brockley and Ladywell sweeping was reduced to a fortnightly service – 
and in an area in the south of the borough – a predominantly 
mobile/responsive service had been trialled. 

 It was anticipated that the responsive service would result in fewer 
complaints than in the area that had been reduced to a fortnightly service 
but this was not clearly the case. 

 Reports of complaints increased in all areas – including those that were not 
involved in the pilot. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 Inspections were carried out by Council officers using the standards set out 
in the code of practice from the Environmental Protection Act. This used 
to be done routinely but this function had been removed in previous 
rounds of cuts. 

 Inspections indicated that quality of cleanliness of streets had declined in 
both areas – although less so in the area where there was responsive 
sweeping. 

 Implementing the cut would be challenging – but the worst effects could be 
mitigated with the use of responsive services. 

 The cleansing service had been independently rated as being high 
performance and low cost. It was used to making cuts and being 
innovative in response to declining resources. 

 
4.4 Nigel Tyrell and Kevin Sheehan responded to questions from the Committee 

– the following key points were noted: 

 Reducing the funding available to the service would result in a decline in 
standards. This could result in reputational damage. 

 Complaints data had not been used to assess the impact of the trial. 

 The information that had been used was mostly from Council staff. 

 The inspections carried out by staff used a recognised standard to assess 
the impact of the trial. 

 There might be an option to trial the increased mechanisation of services – 
but to test this approach would require a complete reorganisation of the 
whole service and require significant upfront investment. 

 Some of the worst impacts of the pilot were mitigated by reactive and 
mechanical sweeping. 

 This was one of the only budgets in the environment division that it was 
possible to cut. There were budget pressures facing all services. The 
service would continue to provide as professional and comprehensive 
service as it could. 

 Mechanisation wasn’t a simple solution to the problems posed by this cut. 

 The quality and reliability of mechanical equipment used for the trial was 
varied. 

 
4.5 In the Committee’s discussion, the following key points were also noted: 

 That the Committee would not consider proposal RES20 ‘nursery lettings’ 
because it felt that other select committees would be better placed to 
carry out scrutiny of the interrelated issues. 

 Members raised concerns about the quality of the written budget report - it 
was felt to be confusing and unclear. A clearer format with key points 
would have been welcomed. 

 Members emphasised the importance of providing affordable housing as a 
result of housing and land acquisitions – rather than seeking financial 
returns. 

 The Committee questioned the focus on complaints data to inform the 
street cleansing pilot – given the fluctuating level of reports. 

 Members would have welcomed further information about the lessons learnt 
and potential solutions from the pilot – rather than just the problems that 
would result from making the cut. It wasn’t clear what had been gained 
from carrying out the trial. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 Committee members reemphasised the significant and sustained financial 
pressures facing the Council in the upcoming year – and in subsequent 
years. Officers were asked about the possibility of finding a balance 
between making cuts and retaining a sufficient quality of service. It was 
felt that as presented – the cut appeared to be ‘all or nothing’. 

 Members raised the importance of communicating changes to residents. 
Examples were given from other London Boroughs of proactive 
communications campaigns that were being carried out to tackle littering 
and illegal dumping. 

 Committee members felt unable to recommend this cut to Mayor and 
Cabinet given the lack of detailed options and information that was 
available to them. 

 The Committee wanted to better understand the alternatives to taking the 
cut as a whole. 

 Members discussed the importance of communications with residents about 
civic pride in the borough. 

 
4.6 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to the Public Accounts 

Select Committee as follows – 

 The Committee is concerned about the negative impact of this cut. As 

previously stated, it is apprehensive about the progressive deterioration of 

the cleanliness of Lewisham’s streets - as well as the perception by 

residents of the Council’s ability to carry out its basic functions. 

 The Committee wants to know whether a balance can be found between 

making cuts to the service and maintaining a reasonable quality of 

provision. It would welcome more detailed information about the potential 

for a complete reorganisation of the service - as well as the impact of 

making different levels of cuts on a sliding scale. 

 The Committee also wants to better understand the types (and cost) of 

mitigating actions that might be put in place to deal with the impact of this 

cut. This includes – but is not limited to – the potential for using machinery 

and other innovations for responsive cleansing. 

 The Committee believes that further proactive, coordinated and robust 

support should be provided by the Council’s communications team to 

make Lewisham residents aware of the reasons for making cuts. 

Moreover, Members believe that there should be a wider campaign by the 

Council to encourage civic pride in Lewisham (with the concurrent 

ambition of encouraging people to take pride in the cleanliness of their 

streets). It believes that this should incorporate support for schools to 

encourage and engage children and young people. This campaign could 

also include work to encourage take away and fast food operations to 

keep the areas near their shops tidy.  

 In summary, the Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should 

give further detailed consideration to the issues raised in this referral in 

advance of implementing this cut. 

 
5. The future management and maintenance of parks and open spaces 

 



 

 
 
 

5 

5.1 Vince Buchanan (Service Group Manager, Green Scene) introduced the 
report, the following key points were noted: 

 The contract for parks management and maintenance had been let to an 
external provider for 20 years. The contract was due to end in 2019. 

 Careful consideration was being given to the options for the future of the 
service. 

 The service was high performing. It had adapted well to changes in funding 
and the impacts of cuts. 

 Consideration had been given to the implementation of the new corporate 
strategy – particularly the commitment to assess the options for bringing 
services back in house. 

 Three options had been considered for the future of the service: continued 
contracting out; a local authority trading company (LATCO) and direct 
management through insourcing. 

 Following assessment of the options – officers planned to recommend to 
Mayor and Cabinet that following a 20 month extension to the current 
contract the service should be insourced. 

 The extension of the existing contract was designed to allow officers to 
prepare to directly manage the service. 

 
5.2  Vince Buchanan and Kevin Sheehan responded to questions from the 

Committee, the following key points were noted: 

 Councils that had successfully created LATCOs had incorporated a broader 
range of environmental services within the remit of the company – in 
addition to parks management. 

 The more commercial a local authority owned company became, the more 
it would have to open itself to competition from other providers. Teckal 
exemptions provided some protection from procurement regulations in 
limited circumstances. 

 Some of the costs associated with a LATCO were unquantified (because it 
was a new approach) so modelling had assumed similar figures from the 
running of the service in-house. 

 Officers noted that there would be some limitations in terms of the scale of 
the service provision in Lewisham. Glendale had the option to bring in 
specialist equipment and staff from the wider organisation but the benefit 
was marginal. 

 If the contract was re-let to the market – it was likely that the cost would 
increase. 

 There were other large grounds maintenance providers in the region that 
might apply for the contract if it was re-let. However, the size of these 
providers meant that they might develop a monopoly. 

 Monopolies presented a risk to the Council because they might limit Council 
discretion and control. 

 Officers were confident that there were the skills in-house to deliver a high 
quality service. It was anticipated that a number of staff would also 
transfer to the in-house service under the Transfer of Undertakings and 
Protection of Employment (TUPE) regulations. 

 It was acknowledged that the service was already performing well so it was 
not anticipated that there would be significant performance benefits from 
bringing the service in-house. 



 

 
 
 

6 

 
5.3 In Committee discussions, the following key points were also noted: 

 The Committee welcomed the retention of a potential future option to create 
a LATCO. 

 Members noted the in the ‘good parks for London’ awards – there was a 
mix of in-house and external service provision amongst the highest and 
lowest performing boroughs. It was acknowledged that part of Lewisham’s 
success in the awards was the quality of the relationship it had created 
with Glendale. 

 
5.4 Resolved:  

 That the Committee agrees the recommendation to Mayor and Cabinet. 

 The Committee also recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should formally 
resolve to consider the future options for the development of a Local 
Authority Trading Company (LATCO). 

 
6. Economy and partnerships 

 
6.1 Fen Beckman (Head of Economy and Partnerships) introduced the report, 

the following key points were noted: 

 The report set out how the Economy and Partnerships Service supported 
the implementation of the Corporate Strategy. 

 Documents appended to the report (The Local Economic Assessment; 
Creative and Digital Industries Strategy; and the Creative and Digital 
Industries Spatial Guidance) would form a central part of the new 
inclusive growth strategy. 

 It was proposed that a draft of the inclusive growth strategy would be 
presented to the Committee at a future meeting. 

 
6.2 Fen Beckman, Joe Dromey (Cabinet Member for Culture, Jobs and Skills (job 

share)) and Fiona Colley (Director of Strategy and Communications) 
responded to questions from the Committee, the following key points were 
noted: 

 All of the apprentices on the Mayor’s apprenticeships scheme were people 
accessing first jobs – or those changing careers across a range of ages. 

 Some workforce progression schemes used the apprenticeship levy to fund 
workforce training. This was also apprenticeship participation – but not in 
a classical sense. Workforce progression was an important function of 
apprenticeship funding. 

 The Council attempted to use all of the apprenticeship levy funding that it 
had available – through traditional apprenticeships; workforce progression 
and through funding apprenticeships in other organisations. 

 Monitoring was being set up to oversee the funding being used to place 
apprentices in other organisations. 

 Officers in Economy and Partnerships worked with heads of the Council’s 
services to find suitable locations for new apprenticeships. The team had 
also looked at the areas of highest agency spend. 

 Even though apprentices could be brought in at different levels of the 
organisation and at different ages they could not fill all of the gaps in the 
Council’s workforce. 



 

 
 
 

7 

 Further work would take place in the future to ensure that the Mayor’s 
apprenticeship scheme would meet the needs of the Council – and that it 
was targeted (using pay progression as one means) to ensure that it 
would fulfil the ambitions of the corporate strategy. 

 The Council didn’t have a current industrial strategy – but it had a number 
of programmes and strategies that formed all of the elements of a 
successful strategy. 

 The forthcoming publication of the London industrial strategy provided an 
opportunity for Lewisham to develop its own strategy. Councillors’ 
contribution into the new strategy would be welcomed. 

 Some work was being carried out to improve Lewisham’s digital 
infrastructure – to ensure that high-speed internet infrastructure was 
available to businesses. 

 Some work had been carried out to encourage inward investment in the 
borough. 

 The Council’s focus was on supporting small and medium sized 
businesses. There was a small number of large employers in the borough 
– but some of the largest employers were public sector ‘anchor 
institutions’. Work was taking place to ensure that these institutions 
helped to support the local economy. 

 A great deal of work had taken place to secure the DEK in Ladywell 
following some instances of anti-social behaviour. 

 Some businesses had moved back into the Ladywell offices. Work was 
taking place to attract new tenants. Mayor and Cabinet would also be 
asked for a decision about the long term future of the DEK programme. 

 There were a number of programmes in Lewisham that supported 
businesses from initial ideas and start-up advice to business growth 
advice and support for businesses in collaboration with regional higher 
education providers. 

 The Economy and Partnerships team kept a register of available space for 
small businesses in the borough. 

 
6.3 In the Committee’s discussions – the following key points were also noted: 

 The Committee commended the work carried out by the team. 

 Members recommended that there should be a process for apprentices to 
anonymously report concerns about their working conditions/pay where 
they were placed in other organisations but funded by the Council. 

 The Committee recommended that the service should work with Council 
teams to determine where apprentices were most needed (specifically in 
planning and social work) 

 Members would welcome the development of an industrial strategy, which 
made the most of Lewisham’s assets. 

 Members welcomed the content of the Local Economic Assessment; 
Creative and Digital Industries Strategy; and the Creative and Digital 
Industries Spatial Guidance. (Councillor Ingleby requested that some 
specific passages from each of the documents be highlighted. These are 
appended to the minutes for reference). 

 The Committee welcomed the focus on ‘place shaping’ and creativity in the 
Strategy, Assessment and Guidance. 

 Members expressed concerns about the lack of space for small business. 



 

 
 
 

8 

 The Committee encouraged the team to ensure that it worked closely with 
the planning service. 

 Members expressed concern about the perceived bias towards projects in 
the north of the borough to the detriment of the south. 

 
6.4 Resolved: The Committee recommended that funding should be made 

available from borough wide community infrastructure levy funding for a 
employment training and business support programme. 

 
7. Select Committee work programme 

 
7.1 The Committee discussed the work programme, the following key points 

were noted: 

 Members who had attended the evidence gathering visit for the in-depth 
review noted that it was worthwhile. 

 It was agreed that a second evidence gathering visit would be carried out. 

 It was also agreed that further investigation would focus on underused 
parks (Southend Park was mentioned). 

 It was agreed that the first part of the scrutiny of the issues associated with 
red routes would be in the form of a letter from the Committee to the 
Greater London Authority. 

 The Committee also discussed a proposal to add an item on the Bell Green 
Gas holders to the agenda of a future meeting. The Chair outlined the 
proposal to create a renewable energy scheme in the excavated area at 
the centre of the gas holders. 

 He noted that residents had raised the issue with the Department for 
Business Energy and Industrial Strategy, who were considering reviewing 
potential options for the viability of a future scheme. 

 He agreed to write to Southern Gas Network (current owners of the site) to 
recommend that further work should take place to review options for the 
scheme. 

 
8. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
Resolved: that the Committee’s comments under items four and six be referred to 
Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.20 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


